
Executive 
Thursday, 11 June 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 11 June 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Microsoft Teams/Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

February 2020. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 11 June 2020 

4.   Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 (Pages 11 - 60) 
 

 Report E/20/1 asks the Executive to note the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2020 and approve the proposed policy for consultation. 
 
 

5.   Animal Licensing Policy 2020 (Pages 61 - 86) 
 

 Report E/20/2 asks the Executive to consider the draft Animal Licensing 
Policy 2020 (“the Policy”) that consolidates existing procedures and 
incorporates the Animal Welfare (Licensing Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 (“the Regulations”). 
 

6.   Private Session - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 

7.   Disposal of the former car park at Portholme Road, Selby YO8 4QQ 
(Pages 87 - 94) 
 

 Report E/20/3 asks the Executive to agree the disposal of a parcel of 
land on Portholme Road. 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting  

To be confirmed  

 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes 
place, click here and select the relevant date. At the time of the meeting click 
on the link under the ‘Media’ section. 
 
Recording of Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public 
parts of the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions 
prior to the meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright and M Jordan 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison 
Hartley (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Sarah Thompson (Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager) (for minute 
item 86), Hannah McCoubrey (Housing Strategy 
Officer) (for minute item 86), Tammy Fox (Taxation, 
Benefits and Debt Team Leader) (for minute item 
85), Joel Sanders (Better Together Programme 
Manager, NYCC) (for minute items 87 and 88), 
Gary Fielding (Director of Finance, NYCC) (for 
minute items 87 and 88), Leanne Cahill 
(Communications & Marketing Officer) and Victoria 
Foreman (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 
 

 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 85 to 92 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 19 February 2020. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from Thursday 20 February 2020.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

 
 
82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
83 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held 10 

January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
January 2020 for signing by the Chair.  

 
84 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Dispensations had been granted by the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

for Councillors C Lunn, R Musgrave and C Pearson for any 
decisions relating to the Better Together collaboration with North 
Yorkshire County Council, until the end of the current Council term. 
The items in question on the agenda were item 6 – ‘Better Together 
Collaboration Agreement Renewal’ and item 7 – ‘Better Together 
Finance Review’. 
 
The dispensations had been granted because the aforementioned 
Members were also North Yorkshire County Councillors, and 
therefore hold disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
Decisions relating to the Better Together Collaboration Agreement 
were required to be taken by the Executive; as the Executive 
consisted of five Members, of which three were North Yorkshire 
County Councillors. Unless a dispensation was granted, the 
business of renewing the Collaboration Agreement would be 
impeded as the Executive would be inquorate. 
 

85 COUNCIL TAX PENALTIES POLICY (FAILURE TO NOTIFY OR 
SUPPLY INFORMATION) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which proposed to apply financial penalties to Council 
Tax bills for people who fail to notify changes, or fail to supply 
information that has been requested by the Council in order to 
determine the amount of discount or exemption they may be 
entitled to.  
 
Members were pleased to note that the application of the penalty 
would be on a case by case basis and at an Officer’s discretion, as 
some changes in circumstances for residents could have occurred 
as the result of a sensitive situation, such as bereavement.  

Page 2



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

 
Officers explained that it was hoped that the penalties would act as 
more of a deterrent. Data matching exercises that had been 
undertaken by the Council had revealed around 450 Council Tax 
accounts where single person discount was being claimed, but 
there was evidence that these people were not living alone. 
 
The Executive also noted that the penalty amount of £70 was the 
maximum level that could be set, as per in government legislation. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the imposition of a Council Tax 
Penalty Policy from 1 April 2020. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To encourage all tax payers to report to report changes and act as 
a deterrent of those who continue not to do so. The regular 
reporting of these changes will enable the authority to set a more 
accurate Council Tax Base, resulting in fairer Council Tax bills for 
all residents. The existence of a policy will also reinforce the 
message that the authority will take positive action against the 
abuse of these public schemes. 
 

86 DRAFT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 
2020-2025 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which recommended the approval of the draft 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 in order to 
progress with stakeholder consultations, and to note that the 
outcome of the consultation would inform and shape the final 
strategy and its future priorities, before final approval was sought 
from the Executive.  
 
Members discussed the differences between homelessness and 
rough sleeping, as well as hidden homelessness, all of which the 
Council’s Housing Options Team worked hard to prevent.  
 
The Executive commended the work of the Housing Options Team 
in this area. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To approve the draft Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 in order to 
progress with stakeholder consultations. 
 

ii. To note that the outcome of the consultation 
would inform and shape the final strategy and 
its future priorities, before final approval was 

Page 3



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

sought. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that the Council was working to the direction of Central 
Government and refreshing the Homelessness Strategy to include 
rough sleeping; it also provided scope to refresh the Council’s 
strategy in light of the current housing market and socio-economic 
climate. 
 

87 BETTER TOGETHER COLLABORATION AGREEMENT 
RENEWAL 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which set out the 
overall terms of the Better Together Collaboration Agreement, 
reported progress and benefits already achieved, and 
recommended that the Agreement be renewed until 30 June 2023.  
 
In attendance at the meeting for this item were Joel Sanders, Better 
Together Programme Manager and Gary Fielding, NYCC Director 
of Finance. 
 
Members agreed that the Better Together arrangements had been 
successful, and were confident that extending the arrangement for 
another three years would enable both authorities to continue to 
build on what had already been achieved. It was suggested that 
future renewals of the arrangements (if proposed) be more strategic 
in nature, and include closer working on issues such as planning 
policy and climate change. 
 
In response to a query from Members it was confirmed by Officers 
that the North Yorkshire registration service at Selby District 
Council’s offices would continue to be based there. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To renew the formal Better Together Collaboration 
Agreement with North Yorkshire County Council 
for a further 3 years until 30 June 2023. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the successful model of joint working continues; that the 
benefits and new opportunities identified by the Better Together 
Programme can be delivered, and to provide a legal framework to 
govern service specific agreements for any particular shared 
services. 
 

88 BETTER TOGETHER FINANCE - REVIEW 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which reviewed the 

Page 4



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

finance collaboration agreement currently in place, 12 months in 
advance of the contract end date on 31 March 2021. The report 
recommended renewing the arrangements for a further five years in 
order to provide a reasonable time frame for forward resource 
planning; a number of improvements had been identified through 
the review and recommendations were included in the report for 
consideration. 
 
In attendance at the meeting for this item were Joel Sanders, Better 
Together Programme Manager and Gary Fielding, NYCC Director 
of Finance. 
 
Members commended the mutually beneficial arrangements for the 
delivery of financial services at Selby, and acknowledged the 
resilience and access to specialist knowledge that the arrangement 
provided. 
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Finance Team had developed a 
great deal since the arrangement had started, and was expected to 
continue to do so. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To renew the agreement for five years with 
effect from 1 April 2021 (specific terms to be 
subsequently agreed). 
 

ii. To widen the links between the s151 Officer 
and the wider finance functions. 

 
iii. To reconfirm the Council’s commitment to 

budget manager ownership and the previously 
agreed operating model. 

 
iv. That a further two days a week of a Senior 

Accounting Technician be added to the SLA 
with effect from 1 April 2020.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that the Council had in place the financial management 
arrangements it needs to fulfil its statutory duties and support sound 
decision making.  
 

89 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 AND 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which set out the Executive’s proposed revenue budget, 
capital programmes and proposals for the Programme for Growth 
for 2020/21 to 2022/23. The 2020/21 budgets showed a forecasted 

Page 5



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

balanced budget after taking into account planned savings and 
reserve transfers. 
 
Whilst Members acknowledged that savings were becoming harder 
to identify and deliver, there were some concerns expressed 
regarding missed savings targets, as detailed in the report.  
 
In response to a query regarding the annual increase of the housing 
base in the District, Officers explained that costs were rising faster 
than the Council’s funding streams and as such, there was a 
widening gap between the cost of services and the level of funds 
available to deliver them. 
 
Members noted that it was difficult to estimate the precise cost to 
the Council of servicing a property, as a number of factors would 
affect such a figure, such as the cost of street scene services and 
waste disposal. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that central government would shortly be reviewing and therefore 
potentially changing business rates arrangements in local 
government. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That, subject to consideration of the budget 
consultation responses, the proposed budgets, 
bids, savings and Council Tax increase for 
2020/21 be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to set its budget and Council Tax for the 
coming financial year.  
 

90 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 30TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report and associated appendices which set out the financial 
performance of the Council as at 31 December 2019 against the 
budget. 
 
The Chief Executive reported an overspend of £75k, relating to the 
roll-out of the Council’s new wheeled bins. The Executive were 
assured that the cost could be covered as a capital item. 
 
It was explained that the discrepancy had arisen as a result of the 
quotation for the delivery of the new bins having been based on the 
number of households in the properties, when it should have been 

Page 6



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

based on cost per bin.  
 
The Executive agreed that this discrepancy would need to be 
discussed separately and could not be agreed as part of the 
recommendations of the report before them at the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To endorse the actions of Officers and note 
the contents of the report. 
 

ii. To approve the virement of £122k to 
subcontractors on the HRA from the 
underspend on premises budgets, as at 
paragraph 2.2.1 of the report. 

 
iii. To approve re-profiled capital programmes 

and Programme for Growth as set out at 
Appendices C and D to the report. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions were brought to the attention of 
the Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

91 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q3 
2019/20 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources introduced 
the report which reviewed the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1 April to 31 
December 2019 (Quarter 3) and presented performance against 
the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Members noted that whilst funds invested in longer-term property 
bonds had not given the best return, these investments were 
performing better than others given the current socio-economic 
climate.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To endorse the actions of Officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Quarter 3 2019/20 
and approve the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 
 

Page 7



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

92 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which sought approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy together with the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement, Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21, Capital 
Strategy 2020/21 and Prudential Indicators 2020/21 as required by 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
CIPFA (as updated 2017). A review of CIPFA’s Commercial 
Property Investment Guidance, issued in autumn 2019, had also 
been undertaken. 
 
In response to a query relating to the repayment of a historic loan 
that had an 8.79% fixed interest rate, Officers explained that 
various options for paying off the remainder of the loan in full had 
been explored, but that the penalties for doing so outweighed any 
advantages.  
 
RESOLVED:  
           To recommend to Council that: 
 

i. the Operational Borrowing Limit for 2020/21 
be set at £85m; 

 
ii. the Authorised Borrowing Limit for 2020/21 

be set at £90m; 
 

iii. Councillors delegate authority to the Chief 
Finance Officer to effect movement within 
the agreed authorised boundary limits for 
long-term borrowing for 2020/21 onwards; 

 
iv. Councillors delegate authority to the Chief 

Finance Officer to effect movement within 
the agreed operational boundary limits for 
long-term borrowing for 2020/21 onwards; 

 
v. the treasury management strategy 

statement 2020/21 be approved; 
 

vi. the minimum revenue provision policy 
statement for 2020/21 be approved; 

 
vii. the treasury management investment 

strategy for 2020/21 be approved; 
 

viii. the prudential indicators for 2020/21 which 
reflect the capital expenditure plans which 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable be 
approved; and  

Page 8



Executive 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

 
ix. the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 be 

approved. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
associated policies were prudent and affordable. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.05 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/20/1   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive Committee 
Date:     11 June 2020 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Chris Pearson, Lead Member for Housing,  
 Health and Culture 
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 
 
Summary:  
 
All local authorities have to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy 
every 5 years. The purpose of the policy is to define how the responsibilities under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) are going to be exercised and administered. 
 
A statutory consultation process will take place and there will be the opportunity for 
the local community to comment on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 
2020 (“the Policy”). 
 
1.  Recommendations: 
  

The Committee are recommended to: - 
 

i. To note the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 as attached at 
Appendix 1; and 

 
ii. Approve the proposed policy for consultation. 

 
2.   Introduction and background 

 
2.1    The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Po
[...]
s 
pubs, members’ clubs, social clubs, restaurants, cafes, theatres, hotels and late night 
takeaways. 

 

1.4 This Policy intends to shape the future of licensing, entertainment and related social 
activities within the district and has been produced after consultation with all 
Responsible Authorities, Premises and Club Premises Certificate licence holders, 
licensed trade representatives and the general public incorporating businesses and 
residents within Selby district. 

 

 

PART 2 
 

 

2 The Policy 

 

2.1 The 2003 Act requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a ‘Statement of 
Licensing Policy’ (“the Policy”) that sets out the principles the Licensing Authority will 
apply to promote the four Licensing Objectives set out below. The Licensing 
Authority must base its decisions, in relation to determining applications and 
attaching any conditions to licences or certificates, on the promotion of these 
objectives. 

 

2.2 This Policy encompasses experience gained in the implementation and regulation of 
the 2003 Act. The overriding aim of the Policy is to promote the four licensing 
objectives, each is of equal importance: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 Public safety

 The prevention of public nuisance

 The protection of children from harm
 
 
 

 

 Page 20



5 
 

 
2.3 This Policy was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the 2003 Act having 

had due regard to the Guidance issued under s182 of the 2003 Act (“the 
Guidance”). This Policy was reviewed in 2019 following consultation between   29th 
June 2020 and  10 August 2020 and will come into force in 2021. Due consideration 
and appropriate weight has been given to all responses in the production of this 
revised Policy. 

 

2.4 This Policy will be kept under review and the Licensing Authority may make any 
revisions to it as it considers appropriate. In any event the Licensing Authority is 
required to review their Statement of Licensing Policy every 5 years. T
[...]
holders and not seek to manage the 
behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct management of the 
licence/certificate holder and their staff. 

 

 

5.4 The Licensing Authority recommends that conditions volunteered in the Operating 
Schedule should be: 

 

 appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

 proportionate and enforceable;

 consistent and not conflicting;
 relevant, clear and concise; not duplicate other legislation; and  

 expressed in plain language capable of being understood by those expected 
to comply with or enforce them.

 

5.5 The Licensing Authority when preparing the licences/certificates will not simply 
replicate the wording from an applicant’s Operating Schedule but will interpret 
conditions in accordance with the applicant’s overall intentions. 

 

5.6 Applicants are advised before completing their Operating Schedule to seek 
guidance on the framework for writing conditions in their Operating Schedules. 
Guidance is available from the Council. 

Page 25



10 
 

 

5.7 The Licensing Authority recognises that in accordance with Section 43 of the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, any conditions imposed by the 
Licensing Authority that relate to any requirements on prohibitions that are or could 
be imposed by that Order, shall have no effect. The Licensing Authority shall 
therefore not impose fire safety conditions where the Order applies. 

 

5.8 In much the same way, the Indecent Displays (Control) Act 1981 prohibits the public 
display of indecent matter and the Licensing Authority shall therefore not seek to 
impose conditions concerning such displays inside or outside the premises. The 
existing laws governing indecency and obscenity are adequate to control adult 
entertainment of this nature. However, the Licensing Authority shall, if it considers 
necessary in certain premises, consider attaching conditions following a hearing 
addressing the exclusion of minors. 

 

5.9 Although it is a
[...]

waitresses), an application will need to be submitted for a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as 
amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009. However, it is recognised that there is 
an exception that allows premises to provide sexual entertainment no more than 11 
times per year and no more frequently than monthly. Where this exemption is 
exercised and concerns are identified with a licensed premises this may lead to a 
review of the premises licence and the imposition of any relevant conditions. 

16 Children 

 

16.1 With regard to the Protection of Children from Harm licensing objective, the Licensing 
Authority and this Policy recognises The Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services at North Yorkshire County Council as the Responsible Authority competent 
to act in relation to this licensing objective. The Licensing Authority will give 
considerable weight to representations on child protection matters. 

 

16.2 The Licensing Authority shall not seek to limit the access of children to any licensed 
premises unless it is necessary for the prevention of physical, moral or psychological 
harm. In all other cases it will be left to the discretion of the Licensee but the 
Licensing Authority shall expect that the licensee shall give full consideration of  
access by children at all times and ensure that there is a policy in place to promote 
this licensing objective. 
 
The Guidance gives a range of alternatives which may be considered for limiting the 
access of children where that is appropriate for the prevention of harm to children. 
 

Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities 
taking place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding 
age verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm 
can include:  

• restrictions on the hours when children may be present;  
• restrictions or exclusions on t
[...]
il: nypublichealth@northyorks.gov.uk 

Licensing Authority  Licensing Enforcement Team 
Selby District Council 
Doncaster Road 
Selby 
YO8 9FT 
Email; Enforcementteam@selby.gov.uk 

Home Office  
Only for Section.17, 
42,47,34 & 52 
applications 

Home Office’s Secretary of State 
Alcohol Licensing Team 
Lunar House 
40 Wellesley Road 
Croydon 
CR9 2BY 
Email; Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

 

This list may from time to time be subject to change and applicants and existing licence 
holders are recommended to contact the Licensing Authority for an up to date list. 
 
 
 

Page 59

mailto:nypublichealth@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:Enforcementteam@selby.gov.uk
mailto:Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/20/2  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive 
Date:     11 June 2020 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Chris Pearson, Lead Executive Member for 
 Housing, Health and Culture  
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
_____             ________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Animal Licensing Policy 2020  
 
Summary:  
 
For Members to consider the draft Animal Licensing Policy 2020 (“the Policy”) that 
consolidates existing procedures and incorporates the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 (“the Regulations”). 
 
1.  Recommendations: 
  
 The Executive are recommended to: 
 

i. note the draft Animal Licensing Policy 2020 as attached at Appendix 
1; and 

 
ii. approve the proposed policy for consultation. 

 
2.   Introduction and background 
 
2.1 The Regulations came into effect on 1 October 2018 and are now the primary 

legislation for the licensing of the following animal activities: 
 

 Animal Boarding (Catteries and Kennels) 

 Home Boarding of
[...]
ionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy 2020
	Appendix 1: Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2020

	5 Animal Licensing Policy 2020
	Appendix 1: Proposed Animal Licensing Policy 2020
	Appendix 2: Star Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 3: Procedural Guidance
	Appendix 4: Proposed Animal Welfare Star Rating Appeal Procedure

	7 Disposal of the former car park at Portholme Road, Selby YO8 4QQ
	Appendix 1: Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 11 June 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 June 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors M Jordan (for minute item 99), A Lee 
(for minute item 99) and R Packham (for minute 
item 99) 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Karen Iveson 
(Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Stuart Robinson 
(Head of Business Development and 
Improvement), Sharon Cousins (Licensing 
Manager) (for minute items 96 and 97), Jade 
Reynolds (Solicitor) (for minute items 96 and 97), 
June Rothwell (Head of Operational Services) (for 
minute item 99), Mike James (Communications and 
Marketing Manager) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 4 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
 

 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 96,97 and 99 are subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Tuesday 23 June 2020. Decisions not called 
in may be implemented from Wednesday 24 June 2020.  



Executive 
Thursday, 11 June 2020 

 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
2 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

February 2020. It was noted that under item 88, in the second 
resolution, the work widen should be replaced with strengthen 
therefore the resolution should read as follows: 
 

 To strengthen the links between the s151 officer and the 
wider finance functions.  

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
February 2020 with the above amendment for 
signing by the Chair.  

 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
4 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 

presented the report which outlined the Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the report outlined that the consultation period would 
be from 29 June 2010 to 10 August 2020 and that the consultation 
details would be published on the website.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2020 as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

ii) To approve the proposed policy for 
consultation. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that the Council has an up to date Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 June 2020 

5 ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY 2020 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which outlined the draft Animal Licensing 
Policy 2020 to be submitted for consultation and informed the 
Executive that the consultation period would be from 29 June 2010 
to 10 August 2020 
 
In response to a query concerning the tethering of horses, it was 
noted this did not come under any licensing regulations therefore 
was not covering under the policy. It was noted that this would 
come under the jurisdiction of the Royal Society for the Prevention 
of Cruelty to Animals (RSPCA). 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the draft Animal Licensing Policy 
2020 as attached at Appendix 1; 
 

ii) To approve the proposed policy for 
consultation.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council has an Animal Licensing Policy.  
 

6 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
There was a short adjournment of the meeting while Members 
transferred from the public meeting to the meeting under private 
session on their devices.  
 

7 DISPOSAL OF THE FORMER CAR PARK AT PORTHOLME 
ROAD, SELBY YO8 4QQ 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which provided details of the options for the disposal in 
principle of the former car park at Portholme Road, Selby for best 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 June 2020 

consideration.  
 
Members discussed the proposals outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To agree that the land at Portholme Road, 
Selby, indicated on Appendix 1, has been 
declared surplus to the Council’s 
requirements; 
 

ii) To dispose of the freehold land at 
Portholme Road, Selby, indicated on 
Appendix 1, Area A at the best 
consideration reasonably obtainable to gain 
a capital receipt; 

 
iii) To dispose of the freehold land at 

Portholme Road, Selby, indicated on 
Appendix 1, Area B at the best 
consideration reasonably obtainable to gain 
a capital receipt; 

 
iv) To authorise the Head of Operational 

Services to negotiate the best price for the 
freehold land at Portholme Road Selby, 
indicated on Appendix 1, Area A in 
consultation with the Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources, the 
Solicitor to the Council and the Section 151 
Officer and to bring back details of the 
negotiation to a future Executive.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to make the best use of assets, to obtain a 
capital receipt and potentially bring previously derelict sites back 
into use. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.34 pm. 


